No. 753, A.]

Published June 19, 1911.

CHAPTER 381.

AN ACT to create section 1670m of the statutes, relating to the purchase of cheese at wholesale, and the manner of weighing and paying therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1670m. 1. Every person, firm or corporation that purchases or engages in the business of purchasing cheese in quantities of fifty pounds or more, in this state shall, in all cases except where otherwise agreed by express contract, correctly weigh or cause to be correctly weighed, each and every bex or nackage thereof, at or before the time that such cheese shall be delivered to the purchaser, or to any common carrier for the purchaser for shipment, and every such person, firm or corporation shall make payment for all such choese purchased, according to the weight so ascertained, and at the price or amount therefor agreed upon with the owner or vender of such cheese at the time of such delivery, except for such cheese as shall be found to be of inferior quality by a test thereof made at or before the time of such delivery.

2. Any person, firm or corporation violating the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten nor more than two hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1911.

No. 1006, A.]

[Published June 19, 1911.

CHAPTER 382.

AN ACT to confirm, ratify and validate the creation and organization of the town of Wascott, in Douglas county; to confirm the election of officers of said town and ratify their acts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The proceeding in the circuit court of Douglas county, commenced by a petition presented March 4th, 1910. and filed in said court upon the 22d day of March, 1910, and terminating by a judgment and order dated March 26th, 1910, and entered upon the 28th day of March, 1910, which said pro-

ceeding purports to be one creating and organizing the town of Wascott in Douglas county, and all judgments and orders of court, entered in said proceedings, are hereby ratified and confirmed, and the lands and territory hereinafter described is deemed to have been set off and detached from the town of Gordon in said Douglas county, and to have been created and constituted a separate town, to be known and designated as the town of Wascott in said Douglas county.

Section 2. Said territory so created and constituted such town of Wascott is described as follows: All of sections one, two, three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-three, twentytwenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-seven, twenty-eight, twenty-nine, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirtyfour, thirty-five and thirty-six in township forty-three, range thirteen west; and all of sections two, three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twentytwenty-two, twenty-three, twenty-four, twenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-seven, twenty-eight, twenty-nine, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-four, thirty-five and thirty-six in township forty-three, range twelve west; all of sections one, two, three, four, five, seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, twentythree, twenty-four, twenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-seven, twenty-eight, twenty-nine, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-four, thirty five and thirty-six in township forty-three, range eleven west; and all of sections one, two, three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-three, twenty-four, twenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-seven, twenty-eight, twentynine, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-four, thirty-five and thirty-six, in township forty-three, range ten west.

Section 3. All proceedings and acts of every annual town meeting and of all adjourned town meetings, which purported to be town meetings of the said town of Wascott, held subsequent to and pursuant to the said order of court, entered upon the said 28th day of March, 1910, and prior to the passage and publication of this act, are hereby ratified, confirmed and validated.

Section 4. All officers, elected at any such annual town meeting or adjourned town meeting, are hereby declared to be legal officers of said town, and all acts of the officers so elected, performed or taken prior to the passage and publication of this act, are hereby confirmed and ratified and given the same force and effect as though said town had been theretofore properly constituted and organized, and the said officers properly and legally elected at a legal town meeting of the electors of such town of Wascott and duly qualified.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1911.

No. 1019, A.]

[Publsihed June 19, 1911.

CHAPTER 383.

AN ACT to grant to the city of Racine certain submerged lands lying along the shore of Lake Michigan, on the eastern frontage of the city of Racine.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. All right, title and interest of the state of Wisconsin in and to the following described submerged lands, towit: Blocks fifteen, sixteen, twenty-nine and thirty, according to the original plat of Racine, the same being submerged lands lying east of Michigan street, between the south line of Third street and the north line of Seventh street, and being situated in section nine, township three north, range twenty-three east, is hereby granted and ceded to the city of Racine, to be held and used by said city forever for the purpose of a public park.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1911.

No. 1038, A.]

[Published June 19, 1911.

CHAPTER 384.

AN ACT to amend section 428a of the statutes, relating to the manner of determining the number of votes east by women on matters on which they are by law permitted to vote.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 428a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 428a. 1. Every woman who is a citizen of this state,